Merger via incorporation of Lavanderia Industriale ZBM S.p.A. and Si.Gi. Servizi Ospedalieri

S.r.l.

On 1 April 2015, the wholly owned companies Lavanderia Industriale ZBM S.p.A. and Si.Gi. Servizi

Ospedalieri S.r.l. (sole shareholder company) were merged via incorporation into Servizi Italia S.p.A.

The merger became effective for accounting and tax purposes as of 1 January 2015.

As set forth in the IFRS standards and the instructions laid out in the Assirevi Preliminary Guidelines

on IFRS (OPI 2), and in order to obtain a standard benchmark for comparison with the values of the

first post-merger financial statements, the data relating to the year 2014 were restated to also include

those of the merged companies, and are shown below in the “pro forma” column of the 2014 statement

of financial position, the 2014 income statement and the 2014 statement of comprehensive income.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION Servizi

Italia

S.p.A.

Effects of

merger Si.Gi.

Servizi

Ospedalieri S.r.l.

Effects of

merger

Lavanderia

Industriale

ZBM S.p.A.

Servizi

Italia

S.p.A. pro

forma

(thousands of Euros) 31

December

31

December

  2014   2014

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 101,730,499 17,387 3,399,668 105,147,554

Intangible assets 715,236 1,248,682 772,316 2,736,233

Goodwill 21,708,990 - 10,566,103 32,275,094

Equity investments in associates 52,083,625 (1,764,120) (15,069,612) 35,249,893

Equity investments in other companies 3,273,344 - 277,600 3,550,944

Financial derivatives - - - -

Financial receivables 4,108,224 - 20,857 4,129,081

Deferred tax assets 873,763 2,173 7,201 883,136

Other assets 3,971,051 12,656 - 3,983,707

Total non-current assets 188,464,732 (483,223) (25,867) 187,955,642

Current assets

Inventories 2,714,545 28,548 158,557 2,901,650

Trade receivables 78,774,607 731,070 3,000,388 82,506,064

Tax receivables - 124,057 125,982 250,039

Financial receivables 8,736,847 - - 8,736,847

Other assets 2,170,119 16,945 102,695 2,289,758

Cash and cash equivalents 1,325,970 1,259,510 1,653,640 4,239,120

Total current assets 93,722,088 2,160,129 5,041,262 100,923,478

TOTAL ASSETS 282,186,820 1,676,906 5,015,395 288,879,120

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Group shareholders' equity

Servizi Italia S.p.A. Page 50 of 191

Share capital 27,905,760 - - 27,905,760

Other reserves and retained earnings  80,472,308 24,481 1,834,451 82,331,240

Profit (loss) for the year 12,112,688 - - 12,112,688

Total group shareholders’ equity 120,490,755 24,481 1,834,451 122,349,687

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Due to banks and other lenders 26,191,836 - - 26,191,836

Financial derivatives - - - -

Deferred tax liabilities 1,468,161 392,055 235,797 2,096,012

Employee benefits 9,170,719 218,761 331,351 9,720,832

Provisions for risks and charges 64,425 - - 64,425

Other financial liabilities - - - -

Total non-current liabilities 36,895,141 610,816 567,148 38,073,105

Current liabilities

Due to banks and other lenders 38,061,444 - - 38,061,444

Trade payables 64,181,646 709,348 987,153 65,878,147

Current tax payables 768,858 154,481 - 923,340

Employee benefits 1,049,742 - - 1,049,742

Other payables 20,739,233 177,778 1,626,643 22,543,654

Other financial liabilities - - - -

Total current liabilities 124,800,923 1,041,608 2,613,796 128,456,328

Total liabilities 161,696,065 1,652,424 3,180,944 166,529,433

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 282,186,820 1,676,905 5,015,395 288,879,120

INCOME STATEMENT Servizi

Italia

 S.p.A.

Effects of

merger Si.Gi.

Servizi

Ospedalieri

S.r.l.

Effects of

merger

Lavanderia

Industriale

ZBM S.p.A.

Servizi

Italia S.p.A.

pro forma

(thousands of Euros) 31

December

31

December

  2014   2014

Revenues from sales 193,966,632 146,889 10,896,770 205,010,291

Other income 11,544,000 185,129 (226,112) 11,503,017

Raw materials and consumables (20,513,388) (35,822) (578,556) (21,127,766)

Costs for services (73,835,469) (119,047) (2,621,161) (76,575,677)

Personnel expense (55,872,407) (123,792) (3,930,718) (59,926,916)

Other costs (1,641,388) 6,075 (64,816) (1,700,130)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (34,672,809) (23,829) (1,806,156) (36,502,795)

Operating profit 18,975,171 35,602 1,669,251 20,680,023

Financial income 1,068,577 1,907 43,287 1,113,771

Financial expense (3,585,881) 458 (23,947) (3,609,369)

Income/(expense) from equity investments in other companies 1,137,975 - (500,000) 637,975

Profit before tax 17,595,841 37,968 1,188,591 18,822,400

Income taxes (5,483,153) (9,333) (513,080) (6,005,566)

Profit (loss) 12,112,688 28,634 675,511 12,816,834

Servizi Italia S.p.A. Page 51 of 191

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Servizi

Italia

S.p.A.

Effects of merger

Si.Gi. Servizi

Ospedalieri S.r.l.

Effects of

merger

Lavanderia

Industriale

ZBM S.p.A.

Servizi

Italia

S.p.A. pro

forma

(Euros) 31

December

31

December

  2014   2014

Profit (loss) for the year 12,112,688 28,634 675,511 12,816,834

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial gains (losses) (891,927) - (45,481) (937,408)

Income taxes on other comprehensive income 245,280 - 12,507 257,787

Total other comprehensive income after taxes (646,647) - (32,974) (679,621)

Total comprehensive income for the period 11,466,041 28,634 642,538 12,137,213

2.1 Activities

The Company works on the domestic market, supplying integrated rental, washing and sterilisation

services for textiles and surgical instruments to social/welfare and public and private hospital facilities.

In particular, the Company offers the following services: (a) wash-hire, including (i) planning and

provision of integrated rental, reconditioning (disinfection, washing, finishing and packaging) and

logistics (pick-up and distribution to usage centres) services for textile items, mattresses and

accessories (pillowcases, curtains), (ii) rental and washing of high visibility “118” emergency service